## CERTIFICATE

In accordance with Elections Code section 10515, the undersigned certifies to the Siskiyou County Board of Supervisors that:

- 1. I am the duly appointed Elections Official for the Scott Valley and Shasta Valley Watermaster District (the "District").
- 2. The District had scheduled a general district election for November 7, 2023, for the purpose of electing directors. Pursuant to Elections Code section 10502, the undersigned is the officer responsible for conducting the District's general election.
- 3. The number of persons who have filed declarations of candidacy for director does not exceed the number of offices of director to be filled in the general district election scheduled for November 7, 2023.
- 4. The last date for filing declarations of candidacy for director has passed. The only declaration of candidacy for director timely filed is one received from incumbent director Richard Lemos (Shasta Valley Service Area) who has filed a declaration seeking a four-year term as director. No application was received from the Scott Valley Service Area
- 5. No petition requesting that the general election be held has been presented to the District or the undersigned.
- 6. The Board of Directors for the District has voted to appoint Roy Johnson to fill the Scott Valley Service Area vacancy.

Accordingly, the undersigned requests that the Board of Supervisors appoint Richard Lemos (Shasta Valley Service Area) and Roy Johnson (Scott Valley Service Area) to four-year terms as directors of the District. The persons so appointed shall qualify and take office and serve exactly as if elected at a general district election.

DATED: September 27, 2023

Laurie Sales, Elections Officer